Docusign Envelope ID: F49CB486-7525-412C-BEDC-362659775A85

BOS No. Orig. #23-149; Amd1 #24-73, Amd2 #24-160; Amd3 #24-257
Infor Contract No. 5083
Cobblestone No. 1797

FOUTH AMENDMENT
(BOS AGREEMENT NO. - )

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 23-149 (“Fourth Amendment”) is made and entered into as of
the last date signed below, by and between the County of Yolo (“County”) and North Valley Behavioral
Health LLC (“Contractor”), jointly referred to as the “Parties” herein.

WHEREAS, on or about August 30, 2023, the Parties entered into Agreement No. 23-149
(“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on or about February 27, 2024, the Parties amended the Agreement via the First
Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 4, 2024, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Second
Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about September 10, 2024, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Third
Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Parties would now like to amend the Agreement, as previously amended, to:

1. Revise Section I. to extend the term of the Agreement through June 30, 2026; and

2. Revise Paragraph II1.D. of Article 1. to add funding in the amount of $4,750,232 by adding
$1,374,716 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25 and adding $3,375,516 for FY 2025-26 for a
revised contract maximum of $10,628,302; and

3. Delete Paragraph IIL.E. of Article 1. in its entirety; and

4. Revise Paragraph 2.d.i of Exhibit D to update County Risk Manager.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
1. Section I. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
I. TERM

The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026, unless sooner
terminated as provided for in Article 2, Section VII. of this Agreement.

2. Paragraph IIL.D. of Article 1 of the Agreement is hereby and amended to read as follows:

D. The maximum financial obligation of County under this Agreement for the term of this Agreement
shall not exceed TEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED TWO DOLLARS ($10,628,302), as follows:

Fiscal Year 2023-24 Fiscal Year 2024-25 Fiscal Year 2025-26
July 1, 2023 July 1, 2024 July 1, 2025
through through through Total
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2026
$3,877,270 $3,375,516 $3,375,516 $10,628,302

These amounts are not guaranteed but shall be paid only for services rendered and received in

conformance with this Agreement.

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 23-149 between County of Yolo and North Valley Behavioral Health FY 2023-26

Page 1 of 2




Docusign Envelope ID: F49CB486-7525-412C-BEDC-362659775A85

BOS No. Orig. #23-149; Amd1 #24-73, Amd2 #24-160; Amd3 #24-257
Infor Contract No. 5083
Cobblestone No. 1797

3. Paragraph IILE. of Article 1. of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety.
4. Paragraph 2.d.i of Exhibit D to the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

i. Stacy Leasure, County’s Risk Manager/Safety Officer Stacy.l.easure@yolocounty.gov and
Risk.Memt@yolocounty.gov; and

5.  Except as specifically amended by this Fourth Amendment and any prior amendments, the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect according to its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the Parties have executed this Third Amendment as of the day and year
last set forth below.

CONTRACTOR COUNTY OF YOLO
DocuSigned by:

Arne Hyron
Arne Hyéon, CEO Mary Vixie Sandy, Chair
North Valley Behavioral Health Board of Supervisors

3 /10/2025
ate: Date:
Signed by:

Mlan Sullwan

FAZEORAACOA4AD
EAF52BATE941H4D

Nolan Sullivar;,mDirector
Health and Human Services Agency

Attest:
Julie Dachtler, Senior Deputy Clerk
Board of Supervisors

By:
Deputy (Seal)

Approved as to Form:
Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

By: 7 ’Q@ P i} LQ%:M
HopelP. Welton, Senior Deputy

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 23-149 between County of Yolo and North Valley Behavioral Health FY 2023-26
Page 2 of 2



